

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.<sup>\$\$</sup>

. 9

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1859.

### Chapter 279.

Resolve in aid of bridges on the road leading from Lily bay to Chesuncook lake,

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, in building bridges on that part of Chesuncook road leading from Lily bay to Chesuncook lake, in the county of Piscataquis, the sum of three hundred dollars; provided, that the petitioners shall raise and expend the sum of three hundred dollars upon said road, commencing at the north line of the town of Greenville, to said Chesuncook lake, to the acceptance of the land agent.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

#### Chapter 280.

Resolve in aid of the road leading from Kingsbury mills to Blanchard mills.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the land agent upon the road leading from Kingsbury mills to Blanchard mills the sum of five hundred dollars; provided, that the towns of Blanchard and Kingsbury shall raise and expend the sum of one hundred fifty dollars each upon said road to the acceptance of said land agent.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

#### Chapter 281.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Medical School.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to convey to the Maine Medical School, one-half township of land of average quality to be selected by him and to be applied by the said school to the promotion of the sciences of anatomy and surgery; provided however, that the legislature may make any necessary regulation for the admission and graduation of students; provided however, said institution will receive and graduate all students who pass the required examinations, without reference to where such students may have studied previous to asking admission to said institution, or what mode of practice such student intends to pursue after receiving his diploma.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Road leading from Kingsbury mills to Blanchard mills, in aid of. Proviso.

Maine Medical School, in favor of.

Proviso.

- further proviso.

### BRIDGES AND ROAD IN PISCATAQUIS CO .- MAINE MEDICAL SCHOOL.

Bridges on road leading from Lily bay to Chesuncook lake, in aid of.

Proviso.

### 282Снар. 279.